

Case No. 20-9422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEVI JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF PETITIONER
Levi Jones

Team Number 21
January 31, 2021

Attorneys for Levi Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
I. The CHBDA fails all three prongs required for a permissible time, place, and manner restriction on speech and violates the First Amendment.....	5
II. The CHBDA is not a neutral or generally applicable law and impermissibly interferes with free exercise of religious beliefs.	6
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE CHBDA VIOLATES THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	7
a. The CHBDA constitutes impermissible content-based discrimination and cannot be justified without reference to the content of the regulated speech.	8
i. The government adopted the CHBDA amendment because of a disagreement with the message the speech conveys.	8
ii. The CHBDA allows for selective enforcement.....	10
b. The CHBDA is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling government interest.....	12
i. The buffer zone established by the CHBDA is not narrowly tailored because it restricts substantially more speech than needed to further the government interest.....	12
ii. The limitation on group sizes is not narrowly tailored to a compelling government interest.....	14
c. The CHBDA does not leave open ample alternative channels for communication.....	15

II. THE CHBDA’S CONTACT TRACING PROVISIONS VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGIOUS BELIEFS. 16

a. The CHBDA is not neutral nor generally applicable because it values secular concerns over religious beliefs during individual assessments. 16

b. The CHBDA violates the right to free exercise even if it is neutral and generally applicable because it interferes with the parental rights of the Luddite congregation. 19

c. The CHBDA infringes on the fundamental rights of Mr. Jones and should be treated with rigorous scrutiny. 21

i. The CHBDA cannot pass strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to ensure compliance with the contact tracing provisions and it is unnecessary to prevent the spread of Hoof and Beak Disease. 21

ii. This Court should adopt a modified rational basis test when there are high levels of government intrusion into the privacy interests of individuals. 22

d. The continued interference with religious free exercise should lead this Court to overturn *Smith* because it failed its intended purpose and is inconsistent with the text of the Free Exercise Clause. 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

Berger v. City of Seattle,
569 F.3d. 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)15

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 (1988).....11

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014).....21, 24

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2006 (2018).....22

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 16-17, 21

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....23

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....15

Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984).....7

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....8

Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....17, 19-21, 23-24

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 12-13

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....24

Jones v. Smithers,
C.A. No. 20-CV-9422 (18th Cir. 2020)6

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 7, 10, 12-13

<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	17
<i>Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	7-8, 10
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	17
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	20-21
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Eichmann</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	7-8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	19-20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2018)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	21, 24
Combat Hoof and Beak Disease Act § 42	2, 11, 18, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I7, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cell Phones and Cancer Risk,
National Cancer Institute (Jan. 9, 2019)19

Jin Yi Choi, et al., Mobile-Application-Based Interventions for Patients With Hypertension and Ischemic Heart Disease: A Systematic Review,
28 J. Nursing Research 117 (2020).....19
